

NO. 25-1684

**United States Court of Appeals
for the
Sixth Circuit**

AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER, INC.,

PLAINTIFF - APPELLANT,

v.

DANA NESSEL, in her official capacity as Attorney General of Michigan; **JOHN E. JOHNSON, JR.**, in his official capacity as Director, Michigan Department of Civil Rights, identified on initiating document as Agustin V. Arbulu,

DEFENDANTS - APPELLEES.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
HONORABLE PAUL L. MALONEY
CIVIL CASE No. 1:19-cv-153

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE, ESQ.
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
P.O. Box 131098
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48113
(734) 635-3756

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT IN REPLY	1
I. Summary of Undisputed Material Facts.....	2
II. Plaintiff Has Established a Concrete Injury that Is Fairly Traceable to Defendants' Conduct and Likely to Be Redressed by the Court.....	8
A. Concrete Harm	8
1. Injury to Reputation and Stigmatization.....	8
2. Economic Harm	11
B. Causation and Redressability	14
III. The Undisputed Material Facts Compel the Court to Grant Judgment in Plaintiff's Favor as Targeting Plaintiff for Adverse Treatment Based on Its Political Views Violates the First and Fourteenth Amendments	21
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26
ADDENDUM: DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Am. Freedom Law Ctr., Inc. v. Nessel</i> , No. 1:19-cv-153, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60622 (W.D. Mich. Jan. 15, 2020)	11, 15
<i>Allen v. Butler County Comm'r</i> , 331 F. App'x 389 (6th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	8
<i>Bates v. Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	22
<i>Bevan & Assocs., LPA v. Yost</i> , 929 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2019)	23
<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne Cnty.</i> , 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015)	1, 22, 23
<i>Bowers v. NCAA</i> , 475 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Doe v. National Bd. of Med. Exam'rs</i> , 199 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	23
<i>Fed. Election Com. v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	22
<i>Foretich v. United States</i> , 351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	11, 16

<i>Gully v. NCUA Bd.</i> , 341 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Johnson v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 310 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	9
<i>Lombardo v. Ernst</i> , 553 F. App'x 489 (6th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	1, 16
<i>NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	21, 23
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	22, 23
<i>NCAA v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Parsons v. United States DOJ</i> , 801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015)	1, 9, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Republic/NFR & C Parking v. Reg'l Airport Auth.</i> , 410 F.3d 888 (6th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	21
<i>Rooks v. Krzewski</i> , No. 306034, 2014 Mich. App. LEXIS 604 (Mich. Ct. App. Apr. 3, 2014).....	17
<i>Smith v. Nixon</i> , 807 F.2d 197 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	17

<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Accra Pac, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 630 (7th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>United States v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	18
<i>Williams v. City of Cleveland</i> , 907 F.3d 924 (6th Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Wuliger v. Mfrs. Life Ins. Co. (USA)</i> , 567 F.3d 787 (6th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Zillow, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 126 F.4th 445 (6th Cir. 2025).....	23

Other

https://pjmedia.com/trending/leftists-hound-mastercard-demanding-it-put-conservative-hate-groups-out-of-business/	13
https://readsludge.com/2019/02/19/americas-biggest-charities-are-funneling-millions-to-hate-groups-from-anonymous-donors/	13
https://readsludge.com/2019/03/19/americas-biggest-christian-charity-funnels-tens-of-millions-to-hate-groups/	13
https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/stigmatize	8
